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	Scenario Goals:
	· Expose residents to a “sick” patient in a safe environment
· Review the appropriate management of a patient with a severe upper gastrointestinal bleed, including indications for transfusion
· Enhance residents teamwork and communication skills

	Target Audience:
	PGY 1 BOOTCAMP

	Number of Participants:
	6-8

	Scenario Objectives:

	· Recognize a patient with an Upper GI Bleed
· Understand the risk factors and formulate a differential diagnosis for cause of UGIB
· Understand the management of a patient with esophageal varices
· Demonstrate appropriate initial management of  a patient with an UGIB
· Understand the transfusion targets and indications for blood transfusion in a patient with UGIB
· Demonstrate appropriate communication and teamwork within the scenario

	Estimated Scenario Time:    10 min
	[bookmark: _GoBack]Estimated Debrief Time:  20 min

	Patient Case Summary: 
A 66 year old man with known cirrhosis secondary to ETOHism and NASH is post admission day 1, admitted to hospital with ascites and hepatic encephalopathy.  He is awaiting upper GI scope in the AM, but while on the floor develops hematemesis.  The resident on call is paged to assess.  

	Debrief Guidelines: 
· How did you feel about the scenario
· What do you feel you did well, what do you feel should be changed next time
· How did you feel about your communication skills
· What do you feel were the patients issues
· How do you determine the source of the patients GI Bleeding
· How do you go about assessing a patient who is unstable
· Discuss Objectives

	Instructor Notes:
Patient with variceal hemorrhage, develops hypovolemic shock, does not respond to fluids, and eventually codes.  He has recently been started on nonselective beta blockers, his heart rate does not respond typically to the hypovolemia.  

	Tips to keep the scenario flowing:

	Roles: 
· Resident
· Nurse
· RT
· Senior Resident (if available)

	Scripts, if applicable: 
Nurse:  To notify resident RE:  inability to order more than 1 unit blood at a time, and inability to run pressors on the floor.  Should also ask the resident re: the disposition of the patient and remind him/her that the patient will not be able to stay on the floor.  The patient is new to the nurse.  All she knows is that he has cirrhosis and he was supposed to have a scope in the morning.  

	Institutional Protocols/Order Sets: 
No BiPAP on the floor
No Pressors on the floor
Can only order 1 unit of blood at a time, unless massive transfusion protocol activated

	Policies and Procedures: Expectation for learners to demonstrate application of standard practice, etc. (Hand Hygiene, procedural pause, etc.)
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	INSTRUCTOR DOCUMENT – PRODUCTION MATERIAL

	Detailed Case Data: 
	Name:
	James Corbiere
	MC#:
	N/A

	Gender:
	M
	Age:
	66
	Weight:
	
	Height:
	
	BMI:
	

	Other information:
	

		

	Vital Signs: enter time (min) or state  for incremental change in hemodynamics as scenario progresses, consistent with flowchart

	Time or
	0:00
	0:04
	0:06
	0:08
	0:10
	

	State
	GCS 15
Vomiting
Looks distressed
	GCS 13
Confused
Drowsy
	GCS 11
Incomprehensible
Withdraws from Pain
	GCS 3
PEA Arrest
	GCS 3
PEA Arrest
	

	Temperature
	36.8
	36.6
	36.6
	36.4
	36.7
	

	Heart Rate
	110
	120
	130
	40
	0
	

	Blood Pressure
	100/72
	90/66
	76/58
	NO PULSE
	NO PULSE
	

	Respiratory Rate
	24
	30
	30
	0
	0
	

	PulmonaryPressures
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Oxygen Saturation
	98%
	98% 
	83%
	93%
If BVM
	99%
If BVM
	If BVM/Airway not established, continued desaturation

	Cardiac Rhythm
	Sinus Tachy
	Sinus Tachy
	Sinus Tachy
	Progressive Bradycardia
	
	

	Other: 
	
	
	
	
	
	

		

	Chief Complaint:
	Hematemesis

	Past Medical History:
	Alcoholism
NASH
Cirrhosis 
Anemia 
Inguinal hernia repair
Ex-Smoker, Quit 15 years ago.  20pk/yr history.  

	Medications:
	Propranolol – 20mg BID (recently started last week by gastroenterology)
Lactulose – 15-30mL TID PRN – titrate to 3 bowel movements per day
Spironolactone – 25mg BID
Multivitamin 1 tab daily
Thiamine 100mg po TID
Diazepam 5mg po TID PRN for symptoms of EtOH Withdrawl

	Allergies:
	Sulfa (Rash)

	Data Summary: (if normal, please indicate)

	Relevant Lab Data:
	 See Attached Laboratory Results form

	Relevant Imaging Data:
	None

	Relevant Physical Exam Findings:
	Looks distressed
CNS:  Initially alert (no asterixis or evidence encephalopathy) GCS 15.  Later develops altered LOC, becomes drowsy and unable to answer questions.  Begins mumbling incomprehensible sounds.   
HEENT:  scleral icterus.  Blood in pharynx, actively vomiting
CVS:  Normal S1/S2 no extra sounds or murmurs
Resp:  Clear breath sounds throughout initially.  Later developing crackles on right (?Aspiration of blood)
GI:  Some evidence chronic liver disease:  Jaundiced, telangiectasias, palmar erythema, spider nevi.  Abdomen protuberant.  Ascites present
GU:  No foley, the nurse is not aware of ins/outs or recent urine output







	INSTRUCTOR DOCUMENT – PERFORMANCE CHECKLIST

	Performance Checklist, if applicable: Individual performance – think about what you want to observe them do and also integrate policies (e.g.: hand hygiene, 5 rights, etc.)

	Tasks/Assessment
	Done
	Not Done

	IV, O2, Monitor, Fluids
	
	

	Assesses patient/situation – takes brief history and physical examination
	
	

	Orders/Reviews Labs
	
	

	Recognizes patients ongoing bleeding and orders transfusion, and FFP to correct INR
	
	

	Treats UGIB appropriately with Octreotide and Prophylactic ABx
	
	

	Calls for help +/- Calls for gastroenterology
	
	

	Appropriately communicates thought process with team members and delegates tasks as required.  
	
	

	Leads the team through the scenario and has it known that he/she is leading.  
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